for forecasting during the first half of the year, and take into account the foreign currency hedging portfolio (see Note 21, “Management
of market risks and derivatives”).

•• The benchmark post-tax discount rate used is 7.5% (unchanged from 2016) and is applied to post-tax cash flows.

Based on these tests, no impairment was deemed necessary in addition to that already recognized against individual assets. Furthermore,
the recoverable amount of each CGU wholly justifies the goodwill balances recorded in Group assets. No impairment of goodwill was
recognized as a result of the annual impairment tests in 2016.

SAFRAN  2017 INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT 43

HALF-YEAR FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 3Notes to the Group condensed interim consolidated financial statements

A sensitivity analysis was carried out in respect of the Group’s main goodwill balances, by introducing the following changes to the main
assumptions:

•• a 5% increase or decrease in the USD/EUR exchange rate;

•• a 0.5% increase in the benchmark discount rate;

•• a 0.5% decrease in the perpetual growth rate.

In 2017 as in 2016, the above changes in the main assumptions taken individually do not result in values in use lower than the carrying
amounts of goodwill balances.

NOTE 11	 INTANGIBLE ASSETS

Intangible assets break down as follows:

Dec. 31, 2016 June 30, 2017

(in € millions) Gross
Amortization/

impairment Net Gross
Amortization/

impairment Net

Aircraft programs 2,367 (1,326) 1,041 2,364 (1,382) 982

Development expenditures 3,946 (1,265) 2,681 4,070 (1,310) 2,760

Commercial agreements
and concessions 973 (312) 661 1,062 (342) 720

Software 523 (452) 71 568 (476) 92

Commercial relationships 227 (90) 137 204 (78) 126

Technology 93 (22) 71 89 (24) 65

Other 642 (126) 516 651 (135) 516

TOTAL 8,771 (3,593) 5,178 9,008 (3,747) 5,261

Movements in intangible assets break down as follows:

(in € millions) Gross
Amortization/

impairment Net

At December 31, 2016 8,771 (3,593) 5,178

Capitalization of R&D expenditure(1) 141 - 141

Capitalization of other intangible assets 50 - 50

Acquisitions of other intangible assets 99 - 99

Disposals and retirements (1) - (1)

Depreciation - (184) (184)

Impairment losses recognized in profit or loss - - -

Reclassifications (20) 14 (6)

Changes in scope of consolidation 3 - 3

Foreign exchange differences (35) 16 (19)

AT JUNE 30, 2017 9,008 (3,747) 5,261

(1)	 Including €6 million in capitalized interest on R&D expenditure at June 30, 2017 (€13 million at June 30, 2016).

Research and development expenditure recognized in recurring operating income for the period totalled €437 million including amortization
(€428 million in first-half 2016, restated in line with IFRS 5). This amount does not include the research tax credit recognized in recurring
operating income within other income (see Note 6, “Breakdown of the main components of profit from operations”).

Amortization was recognized in respect of intangible assets for €53 million relating to the remeasurement of aircraft programs resulting